PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SearchFox	01/09/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Yahoo! Inc.
Street Address:	701 First Avenue
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11036604

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)973-2595

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-973-2585

Email: jgross@ip-patent.com

Correspondent Name: Lee Van Pelt

Address Line 1: 10050 N. Foothill Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Cupertino, CALIFORNIA 95014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LEARP002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee Van Pelt

Total Attachments: 5

source=LEARG000 SearchFox Patent Assignments#page1.tif source=LEARG000 SearchFox Patent Assignments#page2.tif source=LEARG000 SearchFox Patent Assignments#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 017141 FRAME: 0850

500076861

source=LEARG000 SearchFox Patent Assignments#page4.tif source=LEARG000 SearchFox Patent Assignments#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 017141 FRAME: 0851

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, SearchFox, a California corporation, having its principal place of business at 425 Barneveld Ave., Suite 200, San Francisco, California 94124 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the following patent applications:

PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS ("Patent Applications")

Country	Application No.	Title	Filing Date
US	10/864,074	"Query Based Search Engine"	06/08/04
US	11/036,604	"Reputation Based Search"	01/14/05

WHEREAS, Yahoo! Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 701 First Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94089 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said inventions in the United States and throughout the world, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefore;

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2006, Learning Technologies recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office the assignment of the Patent Applications from Learning Technologies to SearchFox;

NOW, THEREFORE, contingent upon the closing of the transaction contemplated by the Intellectual Property Acquisition and Assignment Agreement, dated as of January 9, 2006 (the "Agreement"), by and between Assignee and Assignor, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to Assignor in hand paid, the foregoing recitals, and other good and valuable consideration described herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignment hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said Patent Applications, the underlying inventions described therein, and any and all Letters Patent whether U.S. or foreign that are or may be granted therefrom including without limitation any extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues and renewals thereof, or other equivalents thereof (collectively, the "Assigned Patents and Patent Applications"), and further, all rights and privileges pertaining to the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications including without limitation the right, if any, to sue, bring other actions, and recover damages for past, present and future infringement thereof.
- 2. <u>Further Assignment</u>. Assignor further assigns to and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, all rights to make applications for patents or other forms of protection for said inventions and to prosecute such applications and said Patent Applications, as

Assignment

PATENT REEL: 017141 FRAME: 0852 well as to claim and receive the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the right to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization.

- 3. <u>Authorization of Patent and Trademark Office to Record</u>. Assignor further agrees that this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose regarding the subject matter hereof, as well as constituting proof of the right of Assignee or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At reasonable cost to Assignor, Assignor agrees to take such further action and to execute such documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effect or confirm the conveyance to Assignee of the Patents and Patent Applications and any improvements thereunder.
- 5. <u>Intellectual Property Disclaimers</u>. The Patent Applications are being transferred and assigned in an "as-is" condition, without any warranty of any nature, express or implied, except as specifically set forth herein. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as:
- (a) A warranty or representation by Assignor as to the validity or scope of any of the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications; or
- (b) A warranty or representation that the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications are, or will be, free from infringement of proprietary rights of third parties; or
- (c) An obligation to furnish any know-how except copies of the Patent Applications.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed this 9th day of January, 2006. [TO BE NOTARIZED]

SEARCHFOX

By: James 7. Subous

Name: James F. Gibbons

Title: Chairman

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of SANTA CLARA	SS.
County of	
On JANUALLY 9 300/2 hotoro ma	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public") (GIB NOW) Name(s) of Signer(s)
On, before the,	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appearedJAMES_F	. GIBHINS
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
	evidence
	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
	acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
	the same in his/her/their authorized
MAUREEN FERRO Commission # 1458633	capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
Notary Public - California	the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
Santa Clara County Mr Corp. Expires Dec 25, 2007	acted, executed the instrument.
	hurthopportunit and account
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Mainen Deno
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
	PTIONAL —
Though the information below is not required by la	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: ASSIGNMENT	OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATION
Document Date: JANUARY 9, 5	3006
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	9
	•
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	2188025
Signer's Name (1707)	7 1506 D RIGHT THUMBPRINT
□ Individual	80000000 LIBA 11-0A 10000000
□ Individual ☑ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Top of thumb here
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: AMES F. Condition Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): CHA Partner — Limited General	Top of thumb here
☐ Attorney in Fact	Top of thumb here
☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee	Top of thumb here
 □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator 	Top of thumb here
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:	SEA rch Fo X

© 1997 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402

Prod. No. 5907

Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

Assignor hereby releases and forever quitclaims to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications.

SEARCHFOX

By: James	7.	Dillons	
		,	
i		011	

Name: James F. Gibbons

Title: Chairman

Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment:

YAHOO! INC.

Name: Michael Collahan

Title: 5 VP + General Counsel

Assignment

RECORDED: 02/08/2006

2

PATENT REEL: 017141 FRAME: 0856